
Please contact  Julie Zientek on 01270 686466 
E-Mail:  julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information 
 Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to arrange to speak at the 

meeting 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 19th September, 2012 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 
Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-
determined any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 29 August 2012. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committee. 

 

Public Document Pack



  
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 
•  Members who are not members of the Planning Committee and are not the Ward 

Member 
•  The Relevant Town/Parish Council 
•  Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
•  Objectors 
•  Supporters 
•  Applicants 
 

5. 12/1989N Land Off St Annes Lane, Nantwich: Residential Development 
Comprising 24 Dwellings Including Access, Parking, Landscaping and 
Associated Works for P E Jones (Contractors) Limited  (Pages 5 - 24) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 12/2508C Lyndale & No 2 Somerford View, Holmes Chapel Road, Brereton, 

Congleton CW12 4SP: Outline Application for  Residential Development to 
Include the Demolition of Lyndale for Mr & Mrs F Bailey & Mr M Beech 

           (Pages 25 - 38) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. 12/2511C 84, Park Lane, Sandbach CW11 1EP: Detached House and Garage for 

Nick and Mr Mark Bullock  (Pages 39 - 48) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
8. 12/2532N Red Acres, Windmill Lane, Buereton CW3 0DE: Construction of 9No. 

Affordable Homes in Conjunction with Housing Association on Land within 
Open Contryside as a Rural Exceptions Site with Associated Access Road and 
Car Parking for Mark Ellis, Markden City Homes Ltd  (Pages 49 - 60) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
9. 12/2560N Leighton Hospital, Middlewich Road, Leighton, Crewe, Cheshire CW1 

4QJ: Proposed development consists of: New build theatres, Recovery & CCU 
and associated plantroom connected to the existing treatment centre building. 
New VIE plant in connection with new theatre development. Extension to the 
existing energy centre to accommodate new theatre development. 2No New bed 
lifts within an existing courtyard area off the existing main hospital street. 
Refurbishment of Ward 6A with associated demolition of part of Ward 6A to 
enable construction of new theatre development. New hospital site wide 
parking rationalisation with associated landscaping for Paul Swindells, Mid 
Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust  (Pages 61 - 72) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 



10. 12/2786N Bentley Motors Ltd, Pyms Lane, Crewe, Cheshire CW1 3PL: 
Installation of Roof Mounted Solar PV System for Mr A Robertson 

           (Pages 73 - 78) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
11. 12/2897N 23, Main Road, Shavington CW2 5DY: Two Storey Side and Rear 

Extensions with Elevational Changes to Front and Raising Roof on Existing 
Garage to Rear (Resubmission) for LLD Ltd  (Pages 79 - 86) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
12. 12/2990N Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, Cheshire CW1 2BJ: 

Proposals to provide level access to the principal elevation of the Municipal 
Building by re-grading the external path to a gradient of less than 1:20 and 
introducing new steps within the pavement for Nick Cook, Cheshire East 
Council  (Pages 87 - 94) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 29th August, 2012 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
Councillor M J  Weatherill (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, D Bebbington, P Butterill, R Cartlidge, W S Davies, 
P Groves, D Marren, D Newton and A Thwaite 

 
OFFICERS PRESENT:  

 
Rachel Goddard  Senior Lawyer 
Neil Jones   Principal Development Officer Highways Development     
David Malcolm   Southern Area Manager, Development Management  
Diane Moulson   Democratic Services Officer    

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors J Clowes, A Kolker and M A Martin 

 
51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Thwaite declared that, as a member of Congleton Town Council he 
had been approached by local residents concerning application number 
12/2147C but had kept an open mind in relation to the matter prior to the 
meeting.       
 

52 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8th August 2012 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.     
 

53 12/2147C GROVE INN, MANCHESTER ROAD, CONGLETON CW12 
1NP: THE REPLACEMENT OF THE VACANT PUBLIC HOUSE WITH A 
CONVENIENCE OUTLET STORE FOR SEVEN TEN (CHESHIRE) LTD  
 
Note: Councillor G Baxendale (Ward Councillor), Mrs A Martin (Congleton Town 
Council), Mr R Allen (Supporter) and Mr E J F Taylor and Mr P Todd (on behalf of 
the applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter.   
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application, a 
written update and an oral report of the site inspection.    
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



RESOLVED:  That, subject to the signing and completing of a Section 106 
Agreement to secure a sum of £3000 towards the cost of making and advertising 
(and if appropriate confirming) Traffic Regulation Orders to prohibit parking on the 
highways in the vicinity of the application site prior to the occupation of the 
development, and for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions –  
 
1 Standard time limit 
2 Development in accordance with the approved plans 
3 Submission and approval of external materials and finishes 
4 The maximum weight of vehicles allowed to deliver to the site restricted to a 

maximum of 7.5 tonnes 
5 Submission and approval of details of the access barriers to the Manchester 

Road entrance 
6 Access and car parking completed prior to the store beginning to trade 
7 Prior to the store beginning to trade, the developer will provide and install 

both Puffin crossings which will serve the site in order that safe accessibility 
is provided to and from the site at the time of first operation.  This provision 
will also require the relocation of the existing bus stop lay-by (to be secured 
by a Section 278 Agreement) 

8 Tree protection measures 
9 Submission of a landscaping scheme 
10 Implementation of landscaping scheme 
11 Submission of a construction management plan 
12 Construction hours limited to 08.00 to 18.00 hours Monday to Friday, 09.00 

to 14.00 on Saturdays 
[...]
e proposal is of an improved design and lower density and 

Page 21



it is considered to be an improvement and will enhance the character and appearance of the 
Nantwich Conservation Area. It is considered that there are no amenity or highway safety issues 
arising. As conditioned the proposed development would not have a significantly adverse impact 
on Protected Species or trees in the Conservation Area. It is also considered that the proposed 
development, as conditioned, is acceptable in all other respects.  The proposed development is 
therefore considered to be in compliance with Policies NE.5 (Nature Conservation and Habitats), 
NE.9 (Protected Species), BE.1 (Amenity), BE.2 (Design Standards), BE.3 (Accessing and 
Parking), BE.4 (Drainage, Utilities and Resources), BE.5 (Infrastructure), BE.6 (Development on 
potentially contaminated land), BE.7 (Conservation Area), BE.16 (Development and Archaeology), 
RES.1 (Housing Allocations), RES.7 (Affordable Housing within the Settlement Boundaries of 
Crewe, Nantwich and the Villages Listed in RES.4), TRAN.3 (Pedestrians), TRAN.5 (Provision for 
Cyclists), TRAN.9 (Car Parking Standards) and RT.3 (Provision of Recreational Open Space and 
Children’s Playspace in New Housing Developments) of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich 
Replacement Local Plan 2011.  
 
12.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions and the satisfactory completion of a 
S106 Agreement comprising; 
 
Heads of terms 

- A provision of 12.5% affordable housing (3 units) to be provided with a tenure 
mix of affordable social rent and intermediate tenure of 2 x 2 bed apartments 
provided as an intermediate tenure sold at 70% of the open market value and 1 x 
2 bed apartment provided as affordable rent. 

- A contribution towards local education provision of £43, 385 
- A commuted sum in lieu of onsite open space for footpath improvements to 

Weaver Valley Riverside Park  (£20,000) 
 
Conditions; 
  
1. Standard time – 3 years 
2. Materials (including lime based mortar) to be submitted to the LPA and approved 
in writing 
3. Submission of an amended landscaping scheme to be approved in writing by the 
LPA 
4. Implementation of the approved landscaping scheme 
5. Any tree/hedge removal/pruning to be implemented in accordance with the tree 
survey schedule CE/6624-SS1  
6. Boundary treatment details to be submitted to the LPA and approved in writing 
7. Remove PD Rights for extensions and alterations to the approved dwellings 
8. Prior to any commencement of works between 1st March and 31st August in any 
year, a detailed survey is required to check for nesting birds.  
9. Prior to the commencement of development the applicant to submit detailed 
proposals for the incorporation of features into the scheme suitable for use by 
breeding birds. 
10. Drainage scheme to be submitted and approved in writing 
11. Development to be carried out in accordance with noise mitigation report 

Page 22



12. The hours of construction shall be limited to 08:00 – 18:00 Monday to Friday, 09:00 
– 14:00 Saturday and not at all on Sundays or Bank Holidays 
13. Any piling works shall be limited to 08:30 – 17:30 Monday to Friday, 09:00 – 13:00 
Saturday and not at all on Sundays or Bank Holidays 
14. Phase II Contaminated land report to be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the LPA 
15. Completion of the proposed off-site highway works 
16. Windows and doors to be timber and set in 100mm reveals  
17. All bathroom and en-suite windows to be obscure glazed and non opening 
18. Programme of archaeological mitigation in accordance with a written scheme of 

investigation submitted to and approved in writing prior to works commencing on 
archeologically sensitive areas of the site.  

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision 
(such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons 
for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being iss
[...]
 local services, amenities and the Town Centre. The thrust of the 
National Planning Policy Framework is a presumption in favour of sustainable development 
and the proposal would contribute to the Council’s housing land supply. The principle of a 
dwelling on the site is accepted and the proposal is therefore recommended for approval 
accordingly, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Time 
2. Time for Reserved Matters  
3. Approval of Reserved Matters   
4. Two Storey Dwelling  
5. No habitable windows to side facing elevations (north and south) 
6. Hours of construction 
7. Hours of any pile driving activities 
8. Tree Protection 
9. Construction details of vehicular crossing 
10. Vehicular crossing to be re-constructed prior to occupation of the dwelling 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



  

 
 (c) Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 

100049045, 100049046. 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



   Application No: 12/2532N 
 

   Location: Red Acres, WINDMILL LANE, BUERETON, CW3 0DE 
 

   Proposal: Construction of 9No. Affordable Homes in Conjunction with Housing 
Association on Land within Open Contryside as a Rural Exceptions Site 
with Associated Access Road and Car Parking 
 

   Applicant: 
 

MARK ELLIS, MARKDEN CITY HOMES LTD 

   Expiry Date: 
 

18-Sep-2012 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
This application is to be determined by the Southern Planning Committee as the application has 
been called in by Cllr Bailey. The application has been called-in “in view of concerns relating to 
drainage, particularly storm water”.   
 
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises a detached two storey dwelling, brick outbuildings, timber and steel 
framed farm buildings and paddock land which is located within the Open Countryside as defined 
by the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan Proposals Map. The
[...]
on proposals do not represent a 

sustainable form of development. The application site is located on the edge of the village of 
Buerton which is within the Open Countryside. The absence of a settlement boundary 
suggests that the village is not a sustainable settlement. On occasion an exception to this may 
be acceptable where the site is adjacent or within other rural settlements in sustainable 

Page 58



locations. In this instance, the village of Buerton only offers an extremely limited level of 
services and facilities and any nearby services and facilities are in the settlements of Audlem 
and Woore which are remote and poorly accessible from the site. It is considered that the level 
of need and any other material considerations would not outweigh this harm identified. The 
proposed development would therefore be contrary to Policy NE.2 (Open Countryside), and 
RES.8 (Affordable Housing in Rural Areas Outside Settlement Boundaries (Rural Exceptions 
Policy))of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011, the Interim 
Planning Statement: Affordable Housing and the National Planning Policy Framework 2012.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59



 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 60



 
   Application No: 12/2560N 

 
   Location: LEIGHTON HOSPITAL, MIDDLEWICH ROAD, LEIGHTON, CREWE, 

CHESHIRE, CW1 4QJ 
 

   Proposal: Proposed development consists of: New build theatres, Recovery & CCU 
and associated plantroom connected to the existing treatment centre 
building. New VIE plant in connection with new theatre development. 
Extension to the existing energy centre to accommodate new theatre 
development. 2No New bed lifts within an existing courtyard area off the 
existing main hospital street. Refurbishment of Ward 6A with associated 
demolition of part of Ward 6A to enable construction of new theatre 
development. New hospita
[...]
itions: 

 
1. Standard 
2. Materials including surfacing materials 
3. Provision of Replacement parking 
4. Covered Cycle Storage Facilities 
5. Submission of landscape scheme 
6. Landscape Implementation 
7. Submission / approval and implementation of Environmental 

Management Plan  
8. Submission / approval and implementation of details of the location, 

height, design, and luminance of any proposed lighting  
9. Submission / approval and implementation of a scheme to minimise 

dust emissions arising from demolition / construction activities  
10. Should any adverse ground conditions be encountered during 

excavation works, all work in that area should cease and 
Environmental Health be contacted for advice. 

 
    
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 70



 
 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



   Application No: 12/2786N 
 

   Location: Bentley Motors Ltd, PYMS LANE, CREWE, CHESHIRE, CW1 3PL 
 

   Proposal: Installation of Roof Mounted Solar PV System 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr A Robertson 

   Expiry Date: 
 

03-Oct-2012 

                                 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
This application is to be determined by Southern Planning Committee as it is a proposal on a site 
area which exceeds 1ha. 
 
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
This application relates to the site of Bentley Motors, a large industrial site for the manufacturing of 
motor vehicles located within the settlement boundary for Crewe. The factory site consumes a 
significant area which is contained by Pyms Lane to the north, a railway to the south, Sunnybank 
Road to the west and an area of open space to the east. There are other areas outside of this 
area which are within the applicant’s ownership for car parking and ancillary development. There 
are numerous large factory buildings within the site. The application site itsel
[...]
 is acceptable and will have a 
minimal impact on the character and setting of the listed building. Therefore it is considered 
that the proposal is appropriate and would not be harmful to the historic integrity of the listed 
building and in accordance with Local Plan Policy and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the proposal should be referred to the Secretary of State with a 
recommendation of approval subject to conditions  

 
1. Standard (Listed Building). 
2. Schedule of works, 
3. All new materials to be used to be submitted to approved in writing, 
4. Ramp to be constructed in existing surfacing materials and short falls made up 
with match materials to be submitted and approved in writing 
5. Submission of details of proposed brass skateboard deterrent fixings to be 
submitted and approved in writing 
6. Schedule of approved plans 
 
 

Page 93



 
 

 
 
 

 
 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 94


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 12/1989N Land Off St Annes Lane, Nantwich: Residential Development Comprising 24 Dwellings Including Access, Parking, Landscaping and Associated Works for P E Jones (Contractors) Limited
	6 12/2508C Lyndale & No 2 Somerford View, Holmes Chapel Road, Brereton, Congleton CW12 4SP: Outline Application for  Residential Development to Include the Demolition of Lyndale for Mr & Mrs F Bailey & Mr M Beech
	7 12/2511C 84, Park Lane, Sandbach CW11 1EP: Detached House and Garage for Nick and Mr Mark Bullock
	8 12/2532N Red Acres, Windmill Lane, Buereton CW3 0DE: Construction of 9No. Affordable Homes in Conjunction with Housing Association on Land within Open Contryside as a Rural Exceptions Site with Associated Access Road and Car Parking for Mark Ellis, Markden City Homes Ltd
	9 12/2560N Leighton Hospital, Middlewich Road, Leighton, Crewe, Cheshire CW1 4QJ: Proposed development consists of: New build theatres, Recovery & CCU and associated plantroom connected to the existing treatment centre building. New VIE plant in connection with new theatre development. Extension to the existing energy centre to accommodate new theatre development. 2No New bed lifts within an existing courtyard area off the existing main hospital street. Refurbishment of Ward 6A with associated dem
	10 12/2786N Bentley Motors Ltd, Pyms Lane, Crewe, Cheshire CW1 3PL: Installation of Roof Mounted Solar PV System for Mr A Robertson
	11 12/2897N 23, Main Road, Shavington CW2 5DY: Two Storey Side and Rear Extensions with Elevational Changes to Front and Raising Roof on Existing Garage to Rear (Resubmission) for LLD Ltd
	12 12/2990N Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, Cheshire CW1 2BJ: Proposals to provide level access to the principal elevation of the Municipal Building by re-grading the external path to a gradient of less than 1:20 and introducing new steps within the pavement for Nick Cook, Cheshire East Council



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 19th September, 2012 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
Councillor M J Weatherill (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, D Bebbington, P Butterill, W S Davies, D Marren, 
D Newton and A Thwaite 
 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillors A Moran and D Brickhill 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Daniel Evans (Principal Planning Officer) 
Patricia Evans (Planning Lawyer) 
Neil Jones (Principal Development Officer – Highways Development) 
David Malcolm (Southern Area Manager – Development Management) 
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Apologies 

 
Councillors R Cartlidge, P Groves, A Kolker and M A Martin 
 
Apologies due to Council Business 
 
Councillors J Clowes and S McGrory 
 
55 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following declarations were made in the interests of openness: 
 
• Councillor D Bebbington declared that he had been involved with the 

Keep it Green Campaign, which had been the subject of recent 
correspondence in the local press.  Councillor Bebbington declared 
that he had kept an open mind with respect to all the applications on 
the agenda for the current meeting, and that he would consider each 
item on its merits, having heard the debate and all the information. 

 
• Councillor P Butterill referred to a letter regarding development on 

greenfield sites which had recently been published in the local press.  
Councillor Butterill declared that she had kept an open mind with 
respect to all the applications on the agenda for the current meeting, 



and that she would consider each item on its merits, having heard the 
debate and all the information. 

 
• With regard to application number 12/1989N, Councillor P Butterill 

declared that she was a member of Nantwich Town Council and a 
member of Nantwich Civic Society, but that she had not taken part in 
any discussions in respect of the application and had not made 
comments on it. 

 
• With regard to application numbers 12/2508C and 12/2511C, 

Councillor A Thwaite declared that he knew the public speakers on 
behalf of the applicants, as they had been officers of the former 
Congleton Borough Council, of which he had been a Member. 

 
• With regard to application number 12/1989N, Councillor D Marren 

declared that he was a member of Nantwich Town Council, but that 
he had not taken part in any discussions in respect of the application 
and had not made comments on it. 

 
• With regard to application number12/2511C, Councillor G Merry 

declared that she was a member of Sandbach Town Council, but that 
she had not taken part in any discussions in respect of the 
application and had not made comments on it. 

 
56 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 August 2012 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

57 12/1989N LAND OFF ST ANNES LANE, NANTWICH: RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 24 DWELLINGS INCLUDING ACCESS, 
PARKING, LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS FOR P E 
JONES (CONTRACTORS) LIMITED  
 
Note: Councillor A Moran (Ward Councillor), Ms C Biggins (objector) and 
Mr D Short (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update and an oral report of the site inspection. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a)  That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 

APPROVED, subject to the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 
agreement making provision for the following: 

 
• A provision of 12.5% affordable housing (3 units) to be provided with 

a tenure mix of affordable social rent and intermediate tenure of 2 x 2 
bed apartments provided as an intermediate tenure sold at 70% of 



the open market value and 1 x 2 bed apartment provided as 
affordable/social rent 

• A contribution towards local education provision of £43, 385 
• A commuted sum in lieu of onsite open space for footpath 

improvements to Weaver Valley Riverside Park  (£20,000) 
• A scheme of management for the communal areas 
 
and the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard time – 3 years 
2. Materials (including lime based mortar) to be submitted to the LPA 

and approved in writing 
3. Submission of an amended landscaping scheme to be approved in 

writing by the LPA 
4. Implementation of the approved landscaping scheme 
5. Any tree/hedge removal/pruning to be implemented in accordance 

with the tree survey schedule CE/6624-SS1  
6. Boundary treatment details to be submitted to the LPA and approved 

in writing 
7. Remove PD Rights for extensions and alterations to the approved 

dwellings 
8. Prior to any commencement of works between 1st March and 31st 

August in any year, a detailed survey is required to check for nesting 
birds.  

9. Prior to the commencement of development the applicant to submit 
detailed proposals for the incorporation of features into the scheme 
suitable for use by breeding birds, including swifts 

10. Drainage scheme to be submitted and approved in writing 
11. Development to be carried out in accordance with noise mitigation 

report 
12. The hours of construction shall be limited to 08:00 – 18:00 Monday to 

Friday, 09:00 – 14:00 Saturday and not at all on Sundays or Bank 
Holidays 

13. Any piling works shall be limited to 08:30 – 17:30 Monday to Friday, 
09:00 – 13:00 Saturday and not at all on Sundays or Bank Holidays 

14. Phase II Contaminated land report to be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the LPA 

15. Completion of the proposed off-site highway works 
16. Materials for windows, doors and gutters to be in keeping with the 

conservation area and samples of materials to be submitted to the 
LPA for approval 

17. All bathroom and en-suite windows to be obscure glazed and non 
opening 

18. Programme of archaeological mitigation in accordance with a written 
scheme of investigation submitted to and approved in writing prior to 
works commencing on archeologically sensitive areas of the site.  

19. A Construction Management Plan, to include a delivery management 
plan 

 



(b)  That, in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of 
Development Management and Building Control be delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman, provided that the 
changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s 
decision. 

 
58 12/2508C LYNDALE & NO 2 SOMERFORD VIEW, HOLMES CHAPEL 

ROAD, BRERETON, CONGLETON CW12 4SP: OUTLINE 
APPLICATION FOR  RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT TO INCLUDE THE 
DEMOLITION OF LYNDALE FOR MR & MRS F BAILEY & MR M 
BEECH  
 
Note: Councillor J Deans (on behalf of Brereton Parish Council), Councillor 
S Broome (on behalf of Somerford Parish Council), Mr P Walker (objector) 
and Mrs E Cowdray (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and a written update. 
 
RESOLVED – That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
The proposed development, by means of its layout, siting, scale and 
density would appear cramped and out of character with the existing 
residential development in this rural settlement contrary to Policies GR1, 
GR2, PS7 and H6 of the First Review of the Congleton Borough Local 
Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

59 12/2511C 84, PARK LANE, SANDBACH CW11 1EP: DETACHED 
HOUSE AND GARAGE FOR NICK AND MR MARK BULLOCK  
 
Note: A statement from Councillor B Moran, the Ward Member, was read 
out by the Southern Area Manager – Development Management. 
 
Note: Mr G Allen (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral update by the Principal Planning Officer. 
 
RESOLVED – That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1.  Time 
2.  Time for Reserved Matters  
3.  Approval of Reserved Matters   



4.  Two Storey Dwelling  
5.  No habitable windows to side facing elevations (north and south) 
6.  Hours of construction 
7.  Hours of any pile driving activities 
8.  Tree Protection 
9.  Construction details of vehicular crossing 
10.  Vehicular crossing to be re-constructed prior to occupation of the 

dwelling 
 

60 12/2532N RED ACRES, WINDMILL LANE, BUERETON CW3 0DE: 
CONSTRUCTION OF 9NO. AFFORDABLE HOMES IN CONJUNCTION 
WITH HOUSING ASSOCIATION ON LAND WITHIN OPEN 
CONTRYSIDE AS A RURAL EXCEPTIONS SITE WITH ASSOCIATED 
ACCESS ROAD AND CAR PARKING FOR MARK ELLIS, MARKDEN 
CITY HOMES LTD  
 
The Chairman reported that this application had been withdrawn by the 
applicant prior to the meeting. 
 

61 12/2560N LEIGHTON HOSPITAL, MIDDLEWICH ROAD, LEIGHTON, 
CREWE, CHESHIRE CW1 4QJ: PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
CONSISTS OF: NEW BUILD THEATRES, RECOVERY & CCU AND 
ASSOCIATED PLANTROOM CONNECTED TO THE EXISTING 
TREATMENT CENTRE BUILDING. NEW VIE PLANT IN CONNECTION 
WITH NEW THEATRE DEVELOPMENT. EXTENSION TO THE 
EXISTING ENERGY CENTRE TO ACCOMMODATE NEW THEATRE 
DEVELOPMENT. 2NO NEW BED LIFTS WITHIN AN EXISTING 
COURTYARD AREA OFF THE EXISTING MAIN HOSPITAL STREET. 
REFURBISHMENT OF WARD 6A WITH ASSOCIATED DEMOLITION 
OF PART OF WARD 6A TO ENABLE CONSTRUCTION OF NEW 
THEATRE DEVELOPMENT. NEW HOSPITAL SITE WIDE PARKING 
RATIONALISATION WITH ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING 

  
Note: Prior to consideration of this application, the meeting was adjourned 
for five minutes for a break. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral update by the Southern Area Manager – 
Development Management. 
 
RESOLVED – That authority be DELEGATED to the Head of 
Development Management and Building Control in consultation with the 
Chairman to approve the application for the reasons set out in the report, 
subject to: 
 
(i) no adverse comments from Environmental Health regarding the 

emissions from the energy centre chimney 



 
(ii) the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard 
2. Materials including surfacing materials 
3. Provision of Replacement parking 
4. Covered Cycle Storage Facilities 
5. Submission of landscape scheme 
6. Landscape Implementation 
7. Submission / approval and implementation of Environmental 

Management Plan  
8. Submission / approval and implementation of details of the location, 

height, design, and luminance of any proposed lighting  
9. Submission / approval and implementation of a scheme to minimise 

dust emissions arising from demolition / construction activities  
10. Should any adverse ground conditions be encountered during 

excavation works, all work in that area should cease and 
Environmental Health be contacted for advice. 

11. Submission, approval and implementation of a site waste 
management plan 

 
62 12/2786N BENTLEY MOTORS LTD, PYMS LANE, CREWE, CHESHIRE 

CW1 3PL: INSTALLATION OF ROOF MOUNTED SOLAR PV SYSTEM 
FOR MR A ROBERTSON  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1)  Standard time limit (3 years) 
2)  Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans  
3)  Materials / colours as submitted for buildings A5, A6, and F1 
4)  Materials / colours for buildings B1, C1 and G1 to be black unless 

otherwise agreed) 
 

63 12/2897N 23, MAIN ROAD, SHAVINGTON CW2 5DY: TWO STOREY 
SIDE AND REAR EXTENSIONS WITH ELEVATIONAL CHANGES TO 
FRONT AND RAISING ROOF ON EXISTING GARAGE TO REAR 
(RESUBMISSION) FOR LLD LTD  
 
Note: Councillor D Brickhill (Ward Councillor) and Mr R Lindop-Lamens 
(applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, an oral report of the site inspection and an oral update by the 
Southern Area Manager – Development Management. 
 



RESOLVED – That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for 
approval, the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
The proposed development by reason of its design, scale, mass and 
position would result in an overdevelopment of the site and would have a 
detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the streetscene 
and have an overbearing impact and cause loss of light to the occupants 
of 25 Main Road which would be harmful to the residential amenities of 
this property. As a result the proposed development would be contrary to 
Policies BE.1 (Amenity), BE.2 (Design Standards) and RES.11 
(Improvements and Alterations to Existing Dwellings) of the Borough of 
Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011 and advice advocated 
within the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

64 12/2990N MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS, EARLE STREET, CREWE, 
CHESHIRE CW1 2BJ: PROPOSALS TO PROVIDE LEVEL ACCESS TO 
THE PRINCIPAL ELEVATION OF THE MUNICIPAL BUILDING BY RE-
GRADING THE EXTERNAL PATH TO A GRADIENT OF LESS THAN 
1:20 AND INTRODUCING NEW STEPS WITHIN THE PAVEMENT FOR 
NICK COOK, CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update and an oral update by the Southern Area 
Manager – Development Management. 
 
RESOLVED – That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
referred to the Secretary of State with a recommendation of approval 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1.  Standard (Listed Building). 
2.  Schedule of works, 
3.  All new materials to be used to be submitted to approved in 

writing, 
4.  Ramp to be constructed in existing surfacing materials and short 

falls made up with match materials to be submitted and approved 
in writing 

5.  Submission of details of proposed brass skateboard deterrent 
fixings to be submitted and approved in writing 

6.  Schedule of approved plans 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.15 pm 
 

Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
 

 


